..
i
ISSN 02 69 - 252 X
The Quarterly
Circular
September Quarter 1994 - Whole Series No . 170
Volume XV No. 7 - pages 164 - 195
~l

Several letters relate to subjects raised in recent QCs
including Jusqu'a Markings, The Cercle Khedivial and the
Soldiers' Cafe markings . The ESC numbering system for
postmarks comes in for some critical questioning which is
particularly relevant in the light of Alund's article.
Tom Simpson reports a rare treasure illustrating the foreign
printed paper rate in 1876 and Sven Eriksson raises an
interesting observation on postcard rates in 1921.
John Firebrace reports an unrecorded Queen Victoria plate ·
number used in Alexandria and William Leahy has a question for
Cinderella enthusiasts. The continuing activities of Circle
members in New Zealand are recorded by Peter Goodwin.
Regrettably, several letters have had to be deferred to the
next issue.
MEMBERS NEWS
I am sure that everyone will want to congratulate both
Robin Bertram and Samir Fikry on their recent election to
Fellowship of the Royal Philatelic Society of London. Robin
is of course our long serving and long-suffering Secretary and
Treasurer . Samir played an enormous part in making Cairo 1991
such a major success and one enjoyed by many Circle members.
SECRETARY'S REPORT
NEW MEMBERS AND THEIR INTERESTS
ESC 450
ESC 451
ESC 452
MR. O.A. SIDHOM
843 Washington Boulevard, Oak Park,
Illinois 60302, USA.
General Egypt .
DR . A.A. ABDEL-HAFIZ
PO Box 317, Iuka, Massachusetts 38852-0317,
USA.
Egypt and Arab countries.
DR. WOLFGANG KOHLER
FAZ-Politikredaktion,
D-60267 Frankfurt, Germany.
Postal history and covers of Egypt.
CHANGES OF ADDRESS
ESC 404
ESC 420
ESC 436
DR . G. DREYER
Deutsche Botschaft Kairo-DAI, Postfach 1500,
53105 Bonn, Germany.
MR . CLIVE D. LITTLEJOHNS
120/18 McHarg Road, Happy Valley,
South Australia 5159.
MONS. ANDRE MATTER
7, Rue des Maraichers,
68300, St . Louis, France.
166
167
ESC 441 MONS. J.L. BAUDU
11 Rue de la Chapelle,
69009, Lyon, France.
RESIGNATION
ESC 435 MR. R. BLOOMER
Meeting on 9th July 1994
Present: W.C. Andrews
M.C. Bramwell
D. J. Davis
P.L . Grech
J.M. Murphy
W. Kohler (guest)
There were apologies from :
P.J . Beckett
D.J. Clarke
U. Eckstein
J.S . Horesh
A.J. Revell
P.R. Bertram
M.G.C. Dahl